No.F.19013/2/2016-MED.COL GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM MIZORAM INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH

Dated Aizawl, the 24th January, 2017

AMENDMENT TO Tender No.1 of 2016-17/F.19013/2/2016-MED.COL

"Request for Proposal for Consultancy Support for Procurement, Supply, Delivery, Installation and Maintenance of various equipment, instruments, furniture etc.forMizoram Institute of Medical Education & Research and State Referral Hospital, Falkawn, Aizawl, Mizoram"

- 1) All instances of Directorate of Hospital & Medical Education or DHME where it refers to the client may be read as Government of Mizoram (Health & Family Welfare) or GoM.
- 2) Page 1, is to be read as "Request for Proposal for Consultancy Support for Procurement, Supply, Delivery, Installation and Maintenance of various equipment, instruments, furniture etc. for Mizoram Institute of Medical Education & Research and State Referral Hospital, Falkawn, Aizawl, Mizoram" (instead of "Request for Proposal for Consultancy Support for Procurement, Supply, Delivery, Installation and Maintenance of various equipment, equipment, furniture etc. for Mizoram Institute of Medical Education & Research and State Referral Hospital, Falkawn, Aizawl, Mizoram")
- 3) Page 2, Point 2.0, Line 10 is to be read as "assist the GoM in invitation of bids and evaluation of proposals" (instead of "invite bids on behalf of DHME, evaluate the proposals")
- 4) Page 4, Point 2.0, Line 15 is to be read as "assist the GoM in invitation of bids and evaluation of proposals" (instead of "invite bids on behalf of DHME, evaluate the proposals")
- 5) Page 6, Point 4.2, Line 1 is to be read as "shall assist GoM in calling the tender" (instead of "call the tender")
- 6) Page 6, Point 4.2, Line 2 to 6 is to be read as "shall assist in preparing tender documents and Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) and assist GoM in evaluation of the bids and award of work." (instead of "shall prepare tender document, get it vetted by DHME, arrange to publish Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) in newspaper either directly orthrough DHME, receive the bids, evaluate the bids and recommend award of work tosuccessful supplier in consultation with DHME.Approval of DHME / designated official ofDHME shall be obtained at every stage of tendering.")
- 7) Page 8, Point No. 9.0, Line 3 "payable at Delhi" is to be omitted.
- 8) Page 10, 1st Paragraph, Lines 6 to 8 "If GoM asks Consultancy Firm/ Company to publish bid on its own, charges for publication of NITs in newspapers shall be reimbursed as per actuals provided that such expenditure is incurred with the prior approval of GoM." is to be omitted.
- 9) Page 12, Point No. 18.0, the following line is to be appended below the table: "The payment of consultancy funds may be subject to sanction of funds by Government of Mizoram."
- 10) Page 12, Point No. 18.2, Lines 2 to 4 "However, if DHME asks Consultancy Firm/ Company to publish bid on its own, charges for publication of NITs in newspapers shall be reimbursed as per actuals provided that such expenditure is incurred with the prior approval of DHME." is to be omitted.
- 11) Page 13, Point No. 19.0, Line 5 is to be read as "LD an amount equal to 1% (one percent)" (instead of "LD an amount equal to 0.5% (one half percent)")

- 12) Page 13, Point No. 19.0, Line 7 is to be read as "finalized by the Government of Mizoram (Health & Family Welfare)" (instead of "finalized by the Ministry")
- 13) Page 13, Point No. 19.0, Line 8 "to invite bids on behalf of DHME" is to be omitted.
- 14) Page 14, 2nd Paragraph, in the matter regarding Arbitration, the following is to be appended to the last line: "Any dispute that may arise shall be settled in Aizawl."

Sd/(LALRINLIANA FANAI)
Commissioner & Secretary to the
Government of Mizoram
Health & Family Welfare Department